
RESOLUTIONS 

11326 

RESOLUTION 1992- 24 

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH THE FLXIBLE 
CORPORATION COVERING CHANGES TO CONTRACT 91-048 FOR 
FIVE OPTIONAL CNG POWERED BUSES FOR A PRICE OF 
$81,500.00, CAPITAL GRANT 0H-23-9008 ($21,658.48) 
AND 0H-23-9009 ($36,993.26) ($49,853.96 IN FEDERAL 
FUNDS ~HICH REPRESENTS 61Z OF THE TOTAL COST) AND 
THE RTA CAPITAL FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF $22,848.28. 

WHEREAS, contract 91-048 for the purchase of fifteen (15) CNG powered buses 
and for the exercise of an option to purchase five (5) additional CNG powered 
buses was awarded to the Flxible Corporation, 970 Pittsburgh Drive, Delaware, 
Ohio 43015 on June 18, 1991, by resolution 1991-1271 and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined a need to increase the passenger 
carrying capacity of the five (5) option CNG buses and to increase the operating 
range by increasing the bus length from thirty (30) feet to thirty-five (35) 
feet to accommodate additional seating and standing capacity and providing 
additional fuel eapacity9 and 

WHEREAS, the Flxible Corporation has submitted an offer to make the needed 
changes at a negotiated price of elghty-one thousand five hundred dollars 
($81,500.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section i. That the offer of the Flxible Corporation is accepted 
contingent upon a determination by the Authority that the negotiated price is 
fair and reasonable. 

Section 2. That the General Manager of the ~uthority be and he is hereby 
authorized to enter into a contract amendment with the Flxible Corporation to 
increase the size of the five (5) option buses to thirty-five (35) feet, 
increase passenger seating and provide additional CNG fuel tank capacity of 
approximately 5333 standard cubic feet. 

Section 3. That said contract amendment shall be payable out of Capital 
Grants 0H-23-9008 and 0H-23-9009 in the amount of flfty-eight thousand six 
hundred fifty-one dollars and seventy-four cents ($58,651.74), and out of the 
RTA Capital Fund in the amount of twenty-two thousand eight hundred forty-eight 
dollars and twenty-eight cents ($22,848.28). 

Section 4. That said contract amendment shall be binding upon and an 
obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the 
Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by 
the Board of Trustees in resolution 1985-879 bonding and insurance requirements 
and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of Authority. 



RESOLUTION 1992-24 
Page 2 

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon 
its adoption. 

Adopted: February 18 , 1992 

PreSident 


